agreements are recognized as finance costs in profit or loss for
the year. The Company believes this approach provides a more
consistent presentation in the financial statements by applying
a consistent methodology in the accounting regardless of when
such agreements were entered into. The impact of the adoption
of this change in accounting policy was applied retrospectively
and comparative periods were adjusted in accordance with IAS
8, Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and
Errors.

Samsonite Group S.A. Interim Report 2025
新秀麗集團有限公司 2025 年中期報告

8282

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
未經審計簡明綜合中期財務報表附註

2. 編製基準（續）
(e) 會計政策的自願變動（續）

此會計政策變動對截至2024年6月30日止六
個月產生以下影響：

2. Basis of Preparation (Continued)

(e) Voluntary Change in Accounting Policy (Continued)

This change in accounting policy had the following impacts for
the six months ended June 30, 2024:

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income (Unaudited) 簡明綜合收益表（未經審計）

For the six months ended
June 30, 2024

截至2024年6月30日止六個月

(Expressed in millions of U.S. dollars,
except per share data) （以百萬美元呈列，每股數據除外）

Previously
Reported
過往報告

Adjustment
for Change

in Accounting
Policy

會計政策
變動調整

As
Adjusted
經調整

Operating profit 經營溢利 314.7 – 314.7

Finance income 財務收入 7.9 – 7.9
Finance costs 財務費用 (77.6) 5.1 (72.5)

Net finance costs 財務費用淨額 (69.7) 5.1 (64.5)

Profit before income tax 除所得稅前溢利 245.0 5.1 250.1
Income tax expense 所得稅開支 (65.9) – (65.9)

Profit for the period 期內溢利 179.1 5.1 184.2

Profit attributable to the equity holders 股權持有人應佔溢利 164.3 5.1 169.4
Profit attributable to non-controlling
 interests

非控股權益應佔溢利
14.8 – 14.8

Profit for the period 期內溢利 179.1 5.1 184.2

Earnings per share: 每股盈利：

 Basic earnings per share  每股基本盈利 0.113 0.003 0.116
 Diluted earnings per share  每股攤薄盈利 0.112 0.003 0.115

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (Unaudited) 簡明綜合全面收益表（未經審計）

For the six months ended
June 30, 2024

截至2024年6月30日止六個月

(Expressed in millions of U.S. dollars) （以百萬美元呈列）

Previously
 Reported
過往報告

Adjustment
for Change

in Accounting
 Policy

會計政策
變動調整

As
Adjusted
經調整

Profit for the period 期內溢利 179.1 5.1 184.2

Total comprehensive income for the period 期內全面收益總額 146.8 5.1 151.9

Total comprehensive income attributable to
 the equity holders

股權持有人應佔全面收益總額
134.3 5.1 139.4

83Samsonite Group S.A. Interim Report 2025
新秀麗集團有限公司 2025 年中期報告

83

此會計政策變動對相關負債、保留盈利或經

營活動所得現金並無影響。

2. 編製基準（續）
(e) 會計政策的自願變動（續）

2. Basis of Preparation (Continued)

(e) Voluntary Change in Accounting Policy (Continued)
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity (Unaudited) 簡明綜合權益變動表（未經審計）

For the six months ended
June 30, 2024

截至2024年6月30日止六個月

(Expressed in millions of U.S. dollars) （以百萬美元呈列）

Previously
 Reported
過往報告

Adjustment
for Change

in Accounting
 Policy

會計政策
變動調整

As
Adjusted
經調整

Retained earnings: 保留盈利：
Profit for the period 期內溢利 164.3 5.1 169.4

Total comprehensive income for the period 期內全面收益總額 164.3 5.1 169.4

Change in the fair value of put options
 included in equity

計入權益的認沽期權之公允價值變動
5.1 (5.1) –

Total equity attributable to the equity
 holders:

股權持有人應佔權益總額：

Profit for the period 期內溢利 164.3 5.1 169.4

Total comprehensive income for
  the period

期內全面收益總額
134.3 5.1 139.4

Change in the fair value of put options
  included in equity

計入權益的認沽期權之公允價值變動
5.1 (5.1) –

Total equity: 權益總額：
Profit for the period 期內溢利 179.1 5.1 184.2

Total comprehensive income for
  the period

期內全面收益總額
146.8 5.1 151.9

Change in the fair value of put options
  included in equity

計入權益的認沽期權之公允價值變動
5.1 (5.1) –

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (Unaudited) 簡明綜合現金流量表（未經審計）

For the six months ended
June 30, 2024

截至2024年6月30日止六個月

(Expressed in millions of U.S. dollars) （以百萬美元呈列）

Previously
 Reported
過往報告

Adjustment
 for Change

 in Accounting
Policy

會計政策
變動調整

As
Adjusted
經調整

Profit for the period 期內溢利 179.1 5.1 184.2

Change in the fair value of put options
 included in finance costs

計入財務費用的認沽期權之
 公允價值變動 (0.8) (5.1) (5.9)

Net cash generated from operating
 activities

經營活動所得現金淨額
192.9 – 192.9

There was no impact to the associated liability, retained
earnings, or cash provided by operating activities as a result of
this change in accounting policy.

Samsonite Group S.A. Interim Report 2025
新秀麗集團有限公司 2025 年中期報告

8484

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
未經審計簡明綜合中期財務報表附註

3. 重大會計政策信息概要

(a) 重大會計政策信息
除下文所述者外，本公司在編製簡明綜合中

期財務報表時所應用的會計政策及判斷與本

公司在2024年12月31日及截至該日止年度
的經審計綜合年度財務報表所應用者貫徹一

致，並預期下文所述會計政策的變動將於本

公司於2025年12月31日及截至該日止年度
的綜合財務報表中反映。

(b) 會計政策的變動
IASB已頒佈若干新訂、經修訂及經修改的
IFRS會計準則。就編製於2025年6月30日
及截至該日止六個月的簡明綜合中期財務報

表而言，以下準則於本報告期間生效。

於2023年8月，IASB修訂IAS第21號外匯匯